RESOLUTION #97-14 IMMINENT THREAT GRANT ASSISTANCE FROM THE IDAHO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

WHEREAS, Boise County, Lower Banks, Idaho has been included in the Presidential declared disaster area 1997, and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of debris flows during and after the disaster declaration a Federal Emergency Management Administration sponsored study has found the area above Lower Banks to be in imminent danger of additional life threatening debris flows similar to those which followed the disaster incident precipitating the disaster declaration; and

WHEREAS, Boise county approved Ordinance #97-2 on February 18, 1997, pursuant to authority granted by Idaho Code §67-6523, and subsequent Resolutions passed by the Board declaring Lower Banks area as a hazardous development site, requiring for health and safety reasons that all occupancy, both residential and commercial cease; and

WHEREAS, with said Ordinance Boise County has begun the official process of an analysis to determine the values of the businesses and residences which are the subject of this action; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to relocate the following businesses: Knight's Chevron, Trails End, and Powell's Mobile Home Park; and other homes included voluntarily or involuntarily in the area affected by the FEMA study debris flow hazardous development site; and

WHEREAS, it is Boise County's desire to provide relocation assistance to the affected parties aforementioned; and

WHEREAS, Boise County finds that the problems attendant to this disaster were the result of acts of nature and that insurance or other disaster agency support and assistance may be limited for said relocation expenses, to be thoroughly documented for each instance in accordance with the rules and regulations which apply to the Idaho Community Development Block Grant(ICDBG) program;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Boise County herewith requests grant assistance from the Idaho Community Development Block Grant in the approximate amount of \$100,000, and

FURTHER RESOLVES, preliminarily identifies IDA-ORE Planning and Development Association, Inc. as Boise County agent and administrator in managing said ICDBG project.

ADOPTED this 10th day of March, 1997, at the Regular Meeting of the Boise County Commissioners, Idaho City, Idaho.

John N. Dver. Chairman

John S. Foard, Jr., Commissioner

Harold E. Raper, Commissioner

ORIGINAL

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board